

Agenda Item Number

Date February 22, 2016

An Ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 58-59, relating to application for landmark designation",

which was considered and voted upon for the first time under Roll Call No. 16-<u>0/46</u> of January 25, 2016, and considered and voted upon for the second time under Roll Call No. 16-<u>0223</u> of February 8, 2016, again presented.

Moved by \_\_\_\_\_\_ that this ordinance do now pass.

ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE							
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby		
GATTO	GATTO				certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among		
GRAY					other proceedings the above was adopted.		
HENSLEY	HENSLEY						
MOORE					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my		
WESTERGAARD					hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
TOTAL							
IOTION CARRIED	•••		AP	PROVED			
				Mayor	City Clerk		

HO-014/040 31 16-0223 40-44

## ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 58-59, relating to application for landmark designation.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by

Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending

Section 58-59, relating to application for landmark designation, as follows:

## Sec. 58-59. Application for designation.

Any person, The owner of an improvement or parcel of land seeking landmark or landmark site designation or a group of persons, or association by petition signed by at least fifty eligible electors of the city may request a designation of a landmark or a landmark site by submitting an application for such designation to the community development department on a form furnished by the department. The historic preservation commission or city council, in addition, may, on its own motion, initiate proceedings for the designation of a landmark or a landmark site.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:\_

Lawrence R. McDowell Deputy City Attorney